IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2008-CA-01617

DIANN HANS, and her husband DAVID HANS

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AT GULFPORT, JAMES LOVETTTE, ARTHUR SPROLES AND JOHN DOE

APPELLEES

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, ARTHUR SPROLES, M.D.

Appeal from Harrison County Circuit Court First Judicial District Trial Court Case Number A2401-2007-100 The Honorable Jerry O. Terry, Sr.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Respectfully submitted: ARTHUR SPROLES, M.D.

By: George F. Bloss, III

Mississippi Bar No.

Mary Margaret Kuhlmann

Mississippi Bar No.

WATKINS LUDLAM WINTER & STENNIS, P.A. 2510 14TH Street, Suite 1125

Post Office Drawer 160 Gulfport, MS 39502

Telephone: (228) 864-3094

Facsimile: (228) 864-0516

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

CAUSE NUMBER 2008-CA-01617

DIANN HANS, and her husband DAVID HANS APPELLANTS

VERSUS

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AT GULFPORT. JAMES LOVETTTE, ARTHUR SPROLES AND JOHN DOE APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT OF ARTHUR SPROLES, M.D.	6
1. PRE-SUIT NOTICE WAS NOT PROVIDED TO DR. SPROLES	6
II. A MEDICAL MALPRACTICE PLAINTIFF IS REQUIRED BY § 15-1-36 M.C.A. TO PROVIDE SIXTY DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE PRIOR TO COMMENCING AN ACTION	6
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT	9
IV. NO DAMAGE RESULTED FROM DISMISSAL OF THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arceo V. Tolliver 949 So. 2d 691 (Miss. 2006)
Caldwell V. Warren 2 So. 3d 751 (Miss.Ct.App. 2009) 10
Nelson V. Baptist Memorial Hospital-North Mississippi, Inc. 972 So.2d 667 (Miss. App. 2007), Cert. Den. 973 So. 2d 244 (Miss. 2008)
Pitalo V. GPCH-GP, Inc. 933 So. 2d 927 (Miss. 2006)
Thomas V. Warden 999 So. 2d 842, 846 (Miss. 2009)
Statutes
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-36
